

No. 11-398

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET
AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

FLORIDA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE
INDEPENDENT WOMEN'S FORUM
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS
(Individual Mandate)**

MEIR KATZ
P.O. Box 20828
Baltimore, MD 21209
MKatzLitigation@gmail.com

KEVIN J. HASSON
Counsel of Record
1875 I Street, NW
Suite 500
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 841-2981
KevinJHasson@gmail.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS</i>	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITY	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Commerce Power Exists in Order to Secure the People’s Freedom from State Protectionism	5
II. The Commerce Power is Limited in Order to Secure the People’s Freedom from Federal Centralization of the Marketplace	7
III. Congress’ Assertion of Total Power Over Health Care Delivery Improperly Centralizes the Marketplace of Goods, Services—and Ideas	12
A. The Affordable Care Act Improperly Centralizes the Marketplace Concerning Health Care Delivery Systems	13

B. The Affordable Care Act Improperly Centralizes the Marketplace Concerning Important Moral and Social Issues	16
1. Abortion	17
2. Sterilization, Contraception, and Abortion-Inducing Drugs	21
3. End-of-Life Decisions	25
CONCLUSION.....	30

Table of Authorities

Cases	Page
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	7
<i>Belmont Abbey College v. Sebelius</i> , No. 11-cv-1989 (D.D.C. filed Nov. 10, 2011)	25
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011)	2, 7, 11, 29
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	3, 8
<i>Colorado Christian University v. Sebelius</i> , No. 11-cv-3350 (D. Colo. filed Dec. 22, 2011)	25
<i>Cruzan v. Director, Missouri Dept. of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990)	27
<i>Eternal World Television Network v. Sebelius</i> , No. 12-cv-00501 (N.D. Ala. filed Feb. 9, 2012)	24
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	6
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	21

<i>Hillsborough County v. Automated Medical Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985)	13
<i>H.P. Hood & Sons, Inc. v. Du Mond</i> , 336 U.S. 525 (1949)	5
<i>J. McIntyre Machinery v. Nicastro</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2780 (2011)	29
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	13
<i>Near v. Minnesota</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931)	10
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	7, 11
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971)	3, 10-11
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	21
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	11-12
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000)	21
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	12-13

United States v. Penn,
647 F.2d 876 (9th Cir. 1980) 25

Washington v. Glucksberg,
521 U.S. 702 (1997) 27, 29

Constitution

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3
(Commerce Clause) *passim*

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 5 2, 7-8

Statutes and Regulations

26 U.S.C. § 1402(g) 20

26 U.S.C. § 5000A 19

26 U.S.C. § 5000A(d) 20

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(4) 21

42 U.S.C. § 1395x(u) 26

42 U.S.C. § 1395kkk(b) 26

42 U.S.C. § 1395kkk(c)(2) 26

42 U.S.C. § 1395kkk(c)(2)(ii) 26

42 U.S.C. § 1395kkk(d)(4) 26

42 U.S.C. § 1395kkk(e) 26

42 U.S.C. § 18021	17
42 U.S.C. § 18023	17
42 U.S.C. § 18023(a)	17, 19-20
42 U.S.C. § 18023(b)(1)(A)(ii)	17
42 U.S.C. § 18023(b)(2)(A)	18
42 U.S.C. § 18023(b)(2)(B)-(C)	18
42 U.S.C. § 18023(b)(2)(C)(ii)(II)	18
42 U.S.C. § 18023(b)(2)(D)(ii)	19
42 U.S.C. § 18023(b)(3)	20
42 U.S.C. § 18054(a)(6)	19
45 C.F.R. § 147.130(a)(1)(iv)	22-23
45 C.F.R. § 147.130(a)(1)(iv)(B)(2)-(3)	22-23
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, as amended by the Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-152 (Affordable Care Act)	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

- Armando Silvestrini-Biavati, et. al.,
Manual Orthodontic vs. Oscillating-Rotating Electric Toothbrush in Orthodontic Patients: A Randomised Clinical Trial, 11 Eur. J. Pediatric Dentistry 200 (2010) 11
- Betsy McCaughey,
Obama's Health Rational-in-Chief,
 N.Y. Times, Aug. 27, 2009 28
